
 

                  ITEM NO. 7    REVISED 
 
CITY OF MARTINEZ CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
                 July 23, 2008  
 
 
TO:    Mayor and City Council 
 
FROM:   Tim Tucker, City Engineer 
 
SUBJECT:   Alhambra Avenue Paving  
                                                                 
DATE:   July 23, 2008 updated 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
Adopt Resolution accepting bids and awarding the construction contract for the Alhambra 
Avenue Paving, Highway 4 to John Muir Road, Project No. C1031, to MCK Services, Inc. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Sealed bids were opened by the City Clerk at 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, July 22, 2008.  Six bids 
were received to do the work.  The lowest responsible bid was submitted by MCK Services, Inc.  
The bid summary is as follows: 
 

Contractor Total Bid 
Amount 

Engineer’s Estimate $625,280.50 
MCK Services, Inc. $559,343.45 
Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc. $567,086.40 
North Bay construction, Inc. $614,953.75 
G. D. Nielson Construction, Inc. $630,215.00 
Granite Construction Co. $642,293.75 
Alaniz Construction, Inc. $799,983.15 

 
 
The low bid of $559,343.45 is below the engineer’s estimate of $625,280.50 and within available 
funding.  The low bidder, MCK Services, Inc. has a proper and valid contractor’s license and has 
successfully completed similar projects for the City of Martinez and other Bay Area cities. 
 
On January 18, 2006 the City Council authorized staff to submit a grant application to 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) for $540,000 in federal funds for repaving 
Alhambra Avenue from Highway 4 to John Muir Road.  Staff was successful in obtaining the 
grant.  As part of the five year Capital Improvement Program the Council allocated an additional 
$200,000 in Measure C funds for the required local match needed to complete the project.  The 
engineer’s estimate of project cost is $740,000.00. 
 



FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The Alhambra Avenue Paving, Highway 4 to John Muir Road, project was previously budgeted 
under Account No. C1031 as part of the 2006-07 CIP, adopted June 7, 2007.  It is anticipated 
adequate funds are available to complete the project.  
 
Previously Council Allocated Funding: 
 

TEA-21 $540,000
Measure C $200,000

Total Funding $740,000
 
Anticipated Expenses: 
 

Design/Admin./Permitting $35,000
Construction Contract $685,000
Construction Management / Inspection $25,000

Total Budget $740,000
 
ACTION: 
 
Adopt Resolution accepting bids and awarding the construction contract for the Alhambra 
Avenue Paving, Highway 4 to John Muir Road, Project No. C1031, to MCK Services, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: Resolution 
  Vicinity map  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPROVED BY:    APPROVED BY:    
 City Manager   Assistant City Manager  
    Community & Economic Development  
 

 
 



 RESOLUTION NO. -08 
 
ACCEPTING THE BID FOR ALHAMBRA AVENUE PAVING, HIGHWAY 4 TO JOHN 

MUIR ROAD, PROJECT NO. C1031 AND AWARDING THE CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT TO THE MCK SERVICES, INC. 

 
 
WHEREAS, the Council allocated funds for the Alhambra Avenue 
Paving, Highway 4 to John Muir Road, project on June 6, 2007 and 
as part of the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal 
Years 2006/07 to 2010/11; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City advertised for bids from general engineering 
contractors; and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 22, 2008, bids were publicly opened and the 
lowest responsible bid is within the funds allocated for this 
project; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is deemed in the best interest of the public and the 
City to implement the Alhambra Avenue Paving, Highway 4 to John 
Muir Road project.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City 
of Martinez that the bid by MCK Services, Inc. is hereby 
accepted in an amount of $559,343.45 when the required 
performance bond, labor and materials bond, insurance and other 
contract documents have been reviewed and approved by the City 
Attorney, the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a 
contract for said project with the contractor. 
 
IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that should lowest responsible bidder 
fail to deliver all contract documents, fully executed and 
filled out, so that they are in the hands of the City within ten 
calendar days after receipt of notice from the City of the 
City’s acceptance of their bid, then the bid shall be deemed in 
violation of the contract documents and the bid shall be deemed 
non-responsive and rejected and the City Manager shall execute a 
contract with the next lowest responsive bidder. 
 
 
 
 * * * * * * 
 



 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy 
of a resolution duly adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Martinez at an Adjourned Regular Meeting of said Council held on 
the 23rd day of July, 2008 by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  
 
NOES:  
 
ABSENT:  
 
 
 
      RICHARD G. HERNANDEZ, CITY CLERK 
      CITY OF MARTINEZ 




